








CJYy-38-21

waste management development; powerline projects, and
transportation and communication systems, within the
Navajo Nation; and

2. Education opportunities for members of the Navajo
Nation.

B. For the Purpose in § 2502(A) (1), Fund expenditures for
infrastructure shall not be limited by 12 N.N.C. § 1310 (F)
or TCDCJY-77-99.

C. Leveraging the Fund by way of guaranteeing loans, match
funding, direct funding in part, and other weighted uses
of the Fund, including loan financing from the Fund, for
the purposes in § 2502 (A) (1), shall be favored over direct
funding in whole.

12 N.N.C. § 2502, as amended by CJA-03-18.

The Sihasin Fund provides that “Fund Principal” shall consist
of all deposits made to the Sihasin Fund and that “Fund Income”
shall consist of all earnings (interest, dividends, etc.)
generated and realized by the Fund Principal, and that Fund
Income shall be deposited in and added to Fund Principal until
such time as a Fund Expenditure Plan is duly adopted. 12
N.N.C. §§ 2504 and 2505(C).

The Sihasin Fund provides that “Fund Principal and Income shall
not be expended except pursuant to a Fund Expenditure Plan
consistent with the purposes set forth in § 2502 of this
Chapter and adopted by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of all members
of the Navajo Nation Council.” 12 N.N.C. § 2505 (3).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A.

The N8031/N4 Road Project is a $41,800,000 project, as detailed
in the “N4 /N8031-Hardrock Pinon Project Summary and
Recommendations” attached as Exhibit A.

The Resources and Development Committee approved the N8031/N4
project within the Navajo Nation’s Tribal Transportation
Improvement Program and the project was awarded $22,300,000 in
federal funds. See Resolution No. RDCMY-46-18. Because the
project is estimated to cost a total of $41,800,000 the amount
of $19,500,000 is needed for the project. Exhibit B.

The Navajo Division of Transportation (“NDOT”) will complete

design plans, environmental clearances, permitting, and
construction procurement. NDOT will provide construction

Page 2 of 7












CJYy-38-21

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered
by the 24tk Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window
Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and
that the same was passed by a vote of 17 in Favor, and 06 Opposed,
on this 20th day of July 2021.

QHoneraﬁig/; on, Speaker

24th Navajo Nation Council

oF 26 7ol
DATE

Motion: Honorable Raymond Smith, Jr.
Second: Honorable Edison J. Wauneka

Speaker Seth Damon not voting

Page 6 of 7



CJy-38-21

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C)(10), on this
day of , 2021.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

2. I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (11), on this day
of , 2021 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the

President by vote of the Navajo
Peoplg in 2009, on this DS day
of éih%mst , 2021, /

St fn Wi

Jonathan Ne#, Presidegf
Navajo Nation

Page 7 of 7



Exhibit A









Exhibit B



RDCMY-46-18

EXHIBIT

RESOLUTION OF THE
RESQURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE EE;
23rd Navajo Nation Council --- Fourth Year, 2018 |

AN ACTION

RELATING TO RESOURCES AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE
FY 2018 NAVAJO NATION TRIBAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

BE IT ENACTED:
Section One. Authority

A. The Resources and Development Committee has oversight
authority over roads and transportation to oversee planning
and coordination of all roads and transportation activities
of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 500 (C) (6).

B. The Resources and Development Committee has oversight
authority over the Navajo Division of Transportation. 2
N.N.C. § 501 (C)(1).

Section Two. Findings

A. Pursuant to 25 C.F.R. Part 170, Subpart D of the Tribal
Transportation Program, the Navajo Division of Transportation
is charged with performing the «critical functions in
collaboration with the Bureau of Indian Affairs, local, state
and federal agencies to develop a tribal transportation
priority listing.

B. The Navajo Division of Transportation prepared the FY2018
Navajo Nation Tribal Transportation Improvement Program
(TTIP), Exhibit A, which includes projects for preliminary

study which are «cultural, environmental impact studies,
rights~of-way, centerline surveys and design; construction
engineering funds for construction administration; and,

construction funds to construct roadway improvements.
C. The Resources and Development Committee approved Tribal
Transportation Improvement Program (TTIP) is to be submitted

to the Federal Highway Administration.

D. Approving the FY2018 Navajo Nation Tribal Transportation
Improvement Program is in the Navajo Nation’s best interest.

Page 1 of 2



RDCMY-46~-18

Section Three. Approval

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the FY2018 Navajo Nation
Tribal Transportation Improvement Program as found at Exhibit
A.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the following resolution was duly
considered by the Resources and Development Committee of the 23rd
Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting at the Navajo Nation
Council Chambers, Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which
a quorum was present and that same was passed by a vote of 4 in
favor, 1 opposed, 1 abstained on this 23rd day of May 2018.

=

Alton Joe Shepherd, Chairperson
Resources and Development Committee
of the 23rd Navajo Nation Council

Motion: Honorable Leonard Pete
Second: Honorable Jonathan Perry

Page 2 of 2



FY 2018 TTIP Project Information Sheet

e

Consortium: | 7 Tribe Cede __ N00780
Tribe [Navajo Nation Date
PROJECT INFORMATION: O Wiustrative List € orreat FY 2018
Funding Source [TTP; | (exanples: TTP, TTPBP, 2% Planning, HPPP)
Project Name [N4(5)/NS031(2)/NSOIL(3YNS031($1.2.3 Finon to Hardrock
Location N
Type of Wark New Construciian
Route Number [N4-Section 25; N8031-S ] Project Number [N4(S)//N§031(2)/N8031(3)/N5031(4)1,23 T
Length l.’.] Miles Ceunty [Navaje
State |AZ | Construction Year 2019

Comments [Project design is 95% complete for N4(5)/N8031(2)/NB031(3). Needs EA and BE. Project design is 95%
complete for N8031(4), thru Hopi Land. Total construction funds committed far N4(S/NB031(2)/NE0IL(3)
= §22,300,000 to construct grade, frain, stractures and gravel sarface construction for 12 miles.

Activity 2018 2019 N TOTAL
Administration SO | $0 %8
Planning S0 $0 | so
Preliminary Engineering |  $50,000 $0 ! $50,000
Constraction | $11,150,000 || $11,150,000 $22,300,000
Construction Engineering | S0 $350,000 11 81,100,000 |
Transit $0 50 | ' S0
Maintenance SC $0

TOTAL

$11,200,000

Page 43




Exhibit C



EXHIBIT

C

NAVAJO DIVISION OF TRANSPORTATIO

. i ,~‘ & POST OFFICE BOX 4620 TEL: 505.371-8300
NAVAJOD.Q.T. WINDOW ROCK, ARIZONA 86515 FAX: 505.371-8399
Jonathan Nez, President Myron Lizer, Vice President

December 15, 2020

Luralene Tapahe, Principal Advocate
Navajo Nation Office of Legislative Counsel
P.O. Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: N8031/N4 Hardrock-Pinon, AZ Road Project
OLC#20-406-1

Dear Ms. Tapahe:

The Navajo Division of Transportation (NDOT) is working with the BIA Navajo Region Division
of Transportation (NRDOT) and Hardrock and Pinon Chapters to construct 14.7 miles of road and
bridge improvements along BIA Route N8031 from Hopi Route 4 to BIA Route N4 within the
Hardrock and Pinon Chapters. Approximately 2.8 miles of N8031 crosses Hopi Tribal Lands with
one major bridge crossing over Oraibi Wash. The current dirt road is not sufficiently safe, drainage
culverts are routinely overtopped, the road surface is muddy and slick when wet, and impassable
during heavy rains. When Oraibi Wash is flowing, school children are unable to get to school and
Chapter members on either side of Oraibi Wash are unable to get the Chapter, community school
or other areas within Hardrock and Pinon Chapters. The detour is almost one hour.

The Resources and Development Committee approved the N8031/N4 project on the Navajo
Nation’s Tribal Transportation Improvement Program and the project was awarded Tribal
Transportation Program (TTP) federal funds for Preliminary Engineering, Construction, and
Construction Engineering activities. The project was awarded $22.3 million in construction funds.

NDOT will complete design plans, environmental clearance, 404/404 permitting, construction
procurement and construction management for the project. These activities are fully funded using
TTP federal funds. The NDOT is working with the BIA NRDOT to obtain right-of-way (ROW)
for the project for both Navajo Nation and Hopi Tribal Lands. The BIA NRDOT is the ROW
applicant and the BIA NRDOT will be responsible for operation and maintenance of the road and
bridge improvements once construction is completed.

The NDOT prepared an Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost to construct 14.7 miles
of N8031/N4 road and bridge improvements and cultural resources site remediation and the total
cost is $41,800,000 (see next page for cost breakdown). As mentioned above, the N8031/N4
project has received $22.3 million in TTP federal funds for construction. An additional
$19,500,000 is needed in order to construct everything that is in the scope of work. At the request



Page 2

Luralene Tapahe, Principal Advocate

December 15, 2020

RE: N8031/N4 Hardrock-Pinon, AZ Road Project
OLC#20-406-1

of the Hardrock and Pinon Chapter leadership and community members, Delegate Jimmy
Yellowhair is requesting approval of $19,500,000 of Sihasin Funds to supplement the existing TTP

federal funds of $22.3 million to construct the full scope of work for N8031/N4 project.

N8031/N4 Engineer’s Opinion of Probable Construction Cost

Item Cost
1 N8031: Hopi Route 4 to Sta 15+060 $22,100,000
2 N8031: Sta 15+060 to BIA Route N4; and N4 $13,600,000
3 Cultural Site Remediation $1,800,000
4 Asphaltic Concrete Pavement $3,300,000
5 Construction Contingencies $1,000,000
TOTAL with Paving, Cultural Site Remediation & Contingencies 341,800,000
Federal Funds Available $22,300,000
Additional Funds Needed $19,500,000

[f additional information is needed regarding the N8031/N4 project, please feel free to call me at

(505) 371-8397. Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

a5

Darryl Bradley, Principal Civil Engineer
Navajo Division of Transportation




ExhibitD



EXHIBIT

i D

Resolution of the Hardrock Chapter
Resolution # /K[ (5/20 )&

Requesting the Navajo Nation to Provide Sufficient Resources to provide the
Necessary completion in the amount of $19,500,000.00 for the Construction of
NR 8031 and for Completion of NR 8031 Road with Asphalt Blacktop Using the
Federal CARES Act Fund.

Whereas:

1. The Resources and Development Committee, Navajo Nation Council
approved and certified the Hardrock Chapter to represent and act on behalf
of the region on issues affecting the region and threatening the health and
welfare of the communities; and

2. The BIA and Navajo Department of Transportation, Services submitted a
Preliminary Design Plan related to the Navajo Nation Council for
consideration and the Hardrock Chapter reviewed the plan and responded
with their comments and additional recommendations; and

3. In the Preliminary Design Plan, it shows $22.3 million Programmed in the
TTIP. This amount will cover only 9.3 miles on 8031.The remaining 6.4 miles
of N8031 and N4 will need an additional $19.5 million to complete
construction. The region requested the Navajo Nation to seriously consider
the completion of the entire 14.7 miles of N8031(2.8 miles on Hopi Lands)
and 0.31 on N4 with asphalt blacktop; and

4. All paved roads within the region do not connect to another paved road, all
pave road comes to a dead end. The current transportation system does
not adequately meet the safety standard and it’s not safe for school, public
safety, emergency and the general public; and

5. Inearly April, 2020 the Navajo Nation received over $640 million from the
federal CARES Act to address and fight the deadly coronavirus diseases and
providing safe transportation will eliminate much of the health issues now
facing the Dzil Yijiin Region; and

6. It would be in the best safety interest to provided efficient resources from
the federal CARES Act and other federal funds to provide construction and
completion of NR 8031.

Now therefore be it resolved that:



The Hardrock Chapter hereby request the Navajo Nation to provide sufficient

Funds to offset the shortfall of additional $19,500,000.00 as needed in order io - -

construct everything that is in the scope of work and finding the resources for
the construction of NR 8031 and for the completion of NR 8031 w1th asphalt
blacktop using the federal CARES Act fund.

Certification

We the undersigned hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly

considered by the Hardrock Chapter teleconference call meeting on Aug 20,

2020 and the same was discussed and passed by a vote of __/ infavor,
opposed and 5 abstained.

Tim Johnson

Byron Wesley

Vice — President

Jay Begay Ir.
Secretary/Treasure
%my Yellowhé{ﬁ%’/

Council Delegate






Route

rn Agency

Chapter

Description

ADT

Length
{miles)

SM

uelito, Rock Springs

Tsayatoh

CR3-
Manuelito
Canyon Rd.

Manuelito

Grade, Drain, Culvert, Gravel,
Stabilize, Chip Seal

n/a

11.0

$1,000,000

N1113-CR0O2
Remnant
Mesa
Rd/N7299

Tse Lichii

Grade, Drain, Culvert Stabilize

30

2.5

$600,000

CR-6-
Cousins Rd

Chichiltah

Roadway Improvement, Turnouts,
etc.

695

7.5

$1,000,000

N7572-
N7573/
CR8A
Bosson
Wash
Rd/N7239/
7153/N7103

Chichilftah

Grade, Drain, Culvert, Gravel,
Stabilize, Chip Seal

n/a

8.0

$505,000

N0O123-CR4
Hunter
Point Rd.

Tsayatoh

Grade, Drain, Culvert Stabilize

82

3.5

$750,000

CR10-
Pinehaven
Rd/CR34-
Uprooted
Tree Rd.,

Baahaali

Double Chip Seal, Grade, Drain,
Cuilvert, Gravel, Stabilize

nfa

7.0

$300,000

Windy Mesa
Rd N0O179

Rock Springs

Grade, Drain, Culvert Stabilize

nfa

1.5

$515,000

Tkl

A

(g ga-1]

A 62
D4

D-2


















D-8

cy Continued

Route Chapter Description ADT | {miles) S M

N6220 Tuba City Gravel and Chip Seal 655 2.0 $520,000

N608 Tuba City Sidewalk project 2019 4.0! 680,000

N6221 Tuba City Gravel and Stabilize 392 3.0 $600,000

NR6224 Tuba City Grave! and Stabilize 631 3.0 $520,000

N23 Tuba City Grade, Drain, Culvert, Stabifize 132 6.9 $550,000

SR160 Tuba City Sidewaik project 5975 1.0 $400,000

N1012 Tuba City Gravel and Chip Seal 1417 3.5 $1,400,000 3/ MM

ot FOtal $4:67



NAVAJO NATION

832
Navajo Nation Council Summer Session
Amd# to Amdi# Legislation 0313-20: Allocating
MOT Smith $19,500,000 in Sihasin Funds to
SEC Wauneka, E the Navajo Division of Trans-
portation for the N8031/N4 Road
Yeas : 17 Nays : 6 Excused : 0
Yea: 17
Begay, E Daniels James, V
Begay, K Freeland, M Slater, C
Brown Halona, P Smith
Charles-Newton Henio, J Tso, C
Crotty
Nay: 6
Begay, P Stewart, W Tso, D
Nez, R Tso
Excused : 0
Not Voting : 0

Presiding Speaker: Damon

7/20/2021
05:55:38 PM

PASSED

Not Voting : 0

Tso, E
Walker, T
Wauneka, E
Yellowhair

Yazzie



